



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CONTC No.2257 of 2026

Basanti Singh

.....

Petitioner

Represented by Adv.-
Mr. B.S. Tripathy(1),
Senior Advocate assisted by
Mr. Atul Tripathy, Advocate

-versus-

***Dr. N. Tirumala Naik, IAS,
Commissioner-cum-Secretary to
Govt. of Odisha, School & Mass
Education Department,
Bhubaneswar and others***

.....

***Opposite Parties/
Contemnors***

Represented by Adv.-
Mr. Sasmita Nayak, ASC

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR MOHAPATRA
ORDER
25.06.2026

Order No.

02.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. It is stated by Mr. B.S. Tripathy, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner that the Petitioner is going to retire on 30th of this month. He further contended that the order dated 03.02.2026 passed by this Court in W.P.(C) No.32772 of 2025 has already been confirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Despite such conformation of this Court's order by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the Opposite Parties-Contemnors are sitting over the matter and not taken any steps for implementation of this Court's order.



3. Learned counsel for the Opposite Parties-Contemnors, on the other hand, contended that steps have already been taken to ensure that the order passed by this Court is implemented.
4. In such view of the matter, the learned Additional Standing Counsel appearing for the Opposite Parties-Contemnors is granted time till 30th June, 2026 to ensure that the order passed by this Court is implemented in its letter and spirit.
5. List this matter on 30th June, 2026.
6. A free copy of this order be handed over to the learned Additional Standing Counsel appearing for the Opposite Parties-Contemnors to enable her to take instruction in the matter.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge

Debasis