



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CONTC No.2257 of 2026

Basanti Singh

.....

Petitioner

Represented by Adv. -
M/s Atul Tripathy ,
A.sahoo, A. Dhal

-versus-

Dr. N. Tirumala Naik, IAS and others

.....

***Opposite Parties/
Contemnors***

Smt. S. Nayak, ASC

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA

ORDER
30.06.2026

Order No.

- 03.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
 2. Learned counsel for the Contemnors filed a copy of instruction dated 29.06.2026 of the DEO, Dhenkanal. Further, referring to the said instruction, learned counsel for the Contemnors submitted before this Court that steps have been taken to implement the order passed by this Court. She further submitted that in the event two more weeks are allowed to the Opposite Parties-Contemnors, they will ensure full implementation of this Court's order.
 3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner at this juncture contended that the Petitioner is retiring today.
 4. In view of such development, this Court directs the Opposite Parties to implement the order within two weeks. It is



further clarified that there is no bar in law on giving promotion to the Petitioner notionally even after his retirement as the Petitioner would be entitled to the financial benefits accruing out of such promotion. Accordingly, necessary steps be taken to implement the order giving the Petitioner notional promotion and the financial benefits be calculated on such basis.

5. List this matter on 24.07.2026.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge

S.K. Rout